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(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes 

(The Burlington Norlhem Santa Fe Railroad 

Carrier’s decision to dismiss Central Region Maintenance of Way employee D. R. 
Little, effective March 25, 1996 was unjust. 

Accordingly, Carrier should now bc required to reinstate the claimant to service with 

his seniority rights unimpaired and compensale him for all wages lost from March 8, 
19%. (OS-23-AB/170-1312-963) 

Upon the whole record and all the evidence, the Board finds that the parties herein arc carrier 

and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, Further, the Board is duly 

constituted by Agreement, has jurisdiction of the Parties and of the subject matter, and the Parties to 

this dispute were given due notice of the henrin8 thereon. 

On March 26, 1996, Carrier directed the following letter of charges to Claimant: 

“...You are hcrcby notified to attend formal investigation in the Roadmastcr’s 
Confbrence Room...at I:00 p.m. Friday, April 19, 19’96, to develop all facts and place 
responsibility, if any, concerning your allegedly reporting for duty under the inthrence 
of alcohol, improper use of the company radio and bein quarrelsome and 
discourteous at approximately 5:OO a.m. March 21, 199G, at Proscott, Arizona; in 
possible violation of Rules 1.1, 1.5. l.G, 2.1. 2.2, 2.4, and 2.5 of Safety Rules and 
General Responsibilities for All Employees, effective January 3 1, 199G....+’ 

Following the Iovcstigation held April 19, 1996, C@mant was dismissed from Carrier’s 

service based upon the findings adduced thereat. 

The scenario prccipitatiny the dismissal evolved somewhaf BY follows: 
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On March 2ist al about 5.30 a.m. Claimant’s Foreman was contacted via the radio by 

another truck driver asking if Claimant could be off on a personal day, The Foreman rcfirsed 

permission based on two reasons. One, the work day for Claimant had already star&d and, IWO, the 

services of the truck and driver were required on that day. 

The next radio transmission heard by the Foreman was “...Who the hclfdoes this guy think 

he is, Jesus Christ or something?...” The above radio transmission was blurted out without following 

radio procedure, but the Foreman recognized Claimant’s voice and knew that Claimam’s truck W(LS 

on the opposite side of the motel SO the Foreman drove over to see what he could find. 

He first saw Claimant standing along side his truck, the door open, radio mike in hand talking. 

It was also noted and testified to that Claimant had on the same clothes as he wore on the previous 

day that were in a disheveled stated. 

Upon approaching Claimant, he noticed a smell of alcohol. and his first query of Claimant was 

“Arc you drunk?’ Claimant responded stating, ‘You damned right I’m drunk.” 

At the Investigation, Claimant stated at one point that he doesn’t drink, and later stated ihat 

in addition to a large dose of Nyquil, he did have two beers. 

The evidence of Claimant’s culpability for the charges assessed are overwhelming. The only 

matter to be reconciled is the discipline. Claimant commenced working in h4arch of 1973. In 1375, 

and again in 1977, Claimant was found culpable for the same charges, violating Rule 1.5 captioned 

“Drugs and Alcohol” which reads as foilows: 

’ cc,.. I .5 Drugs and Alcohol. The use or possession of alcoholic beverages while 
on duty or on company property is prohibited. Employees must not have any 
measurable alcohol on [heir breath or in their bodily fluids when reporting for duty. 
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Whiie on duty, or whk on company property. The use or possession of intoxicants, 

over the counter or prescription drugs, narcotics, controlled substances or 
medications that may advasely affect safe performance is prohibikd while on duty 

or on company propcrly except medication that is permitted by a medical practitioner 
and used as prescribed. Employees must not have any prohibited substances in (heir 
bodily fluids when rcporiing for duty, while on duty or while on company property....” 

Since 1977, no other disciplinary entry appears untit his dismissal in 1996. 

In lhis instance. Claimant was contacted by phone around noon on the 21st by the Roadmaster 

who requcstcd Claimant meet with him on the 25th. At that time, the Roadtnastcr stated he would 

rescind the charges if Claimant accepted fir11 responsibility for his conduct and enter a rehabilitation 

program. Claimant, obviously. has rctised the offer. Perhaps after being out of service since March 

21, 1996, Claimant his had time to rethink his position. In any event, in deference to Claimant’s 

years of service and experience, this Board will oKer Claimant one last chance to resume his career. 

He must, within 30 days of being notified of this award, establish contact with a counselor and enter 

a rehah program. After successfUy completing rehab, he will be reinstated to Carrier’s service with 

his seniority rights intact, but without any compedsation for time lost. One other condition prevails 

after reinstatement; for a period of sixty months, Claimant will be subject tti random testing 

Should, however, the conditions of re-employment not be acceptable to Claimant, his 

dismissal will stand, 

ChiIll sustained in accordance v+ith the Findings. 

Thk Board, aBer consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that an award 
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favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the Award effective on or 

before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is transmitted to the parties. 

Chairman 81 Neutral Member 

Ilated ‘//s/s 7 


